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Latitude: Longitude:

Site Name: Site Type:
Date Release Discovered: API # (if applicable):

Surface Owner: State Federal Tribal X Private (Name )

X  Crude Oil  Volume Released (bbls)  Volume Recovered (bbls)

 Produced Water  Volume Released (bbls)  Volume Recovered (bbls)

 No X  N/A

 Condensate  Volume Released (bbls)  Volume Recovered (bbls)

 Natural Gas  Volume Released (Mcf)  Volume Recovered (Mcf)

 Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released Volume/Weight Recovered

Cause of Release:

X  The source of the release has been stopped.

X  The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.

X  Release materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pad, or other containment devices

X  All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

Unknown historic release found during site inspection.

Initial Response

Previously submitted portions of the NMOCD Form C-141 are available on the NMOCD Imaging System.

Nature and Volume of Release

5 bbls 0 bbls

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids 
(TDS) in the produced water > 10,000 mg/L?

 Yes    

C 9 8S 37E Roosevelt

Weaver James and Christine Trust

9/7/2022 30-041-20403

Unit Letter Section Township Range County

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc. (Etech), on behalf of H.L. Brown Operating, LLC, has prepared this Remediation
Summary and Soil Closure Request for the release site known as the Federal D 001 (henceforth, "Site"). Details of the release are
summarized below:

Location of Release Source

33.640356 -103.159261
Provided GPS are in WGS84 format.

Federal D 001 Well Head

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION



What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?

Did the release impact groundwater or surface water? Yes X

Yes X

Yes X

Yes X

Yes X

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? Yes X

Yes X

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? Yes X

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? Yes X

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? Yes X

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? Yes X

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production or storage site? Yes X

CLOSURE CRITERIA FOR SOILS IMPACTED BY A RELEASE

Probable Depth to 
Groundwater

Constituent Method Closure Criteria
Reclamation 
Standard*

167 Feet

Chloride EPA 300.0 or SM4500 Cl B 20,000 mg/kg 600 mg/kg

TPH (GRO + DRO + MRO) EPA SW-846 Method 8015M Ext 2,500 mg/kg 100 mg/kg

DRO + GRO EPA SW-846 Method 8015M 1,000 mg/kg -

BTEX EPA SW-846 Methods 8021b or 8260b 50 mg/kg 50 mg/kg

Benzene EPA SW-846 Methods 8021b or 8260b 10 mg/kg 10 mg/kg

* The NMOCD Reclamation Standard applies only to the top 4' of soil in non-production areas.

No

No

No

NMOCD Siting Criteria data was gathered from available resources including Bureau of Land Management (BLM) shapefiles;
topographic maps; NMOSE and USGS databases; and aerial imagery. The results are depicted on Figures 1, 2, 4, and 5. 

3.0

Based on the volume and nature of the release, inferred depth to groundwater, and NMOCD Siting Criteria, the NMOCD Closure
Criteria and NMOCD Reclamation Standard for the Site are as follows:

167 Feet

No

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other 
significant watercourse?

No

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured 
from the ordinary high-water mark?

No

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of any occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, 
institution or church?

No

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh 
water well used by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

No

No

Are the lateral extents of the release within the incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined 
municipal fresh water well field?

No

No

No

2.0 SITE CHARACTERIZATION

A search of groundwater databases maintained by the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) and United States
Geological Survey (USGS) was conducted in an effort to determine the horizontal distance to known water sources within a half-
mile radius of the Site. Probable groundwater depth was determined using data generated by numeric models based on available
water well data and published information. Depth to groundwater information is provided as Appendix A. 



REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES SUMMARY

RESTORATION, RECLAMATION, AND RE-VEGETATION PLAN

SOIL CLOSURE REQUEST

Based on laboratory analytical results and field activities conducted to date, Etech recommends H.L. Brown Operating, LLC,
provide copies of this Remediation Summary and Soil Closure Request to the appropriate agencies and request closure be
granted to the Federal D 001 Site.

A site and sample location map is provided as Figure 3. A soil chemistry table is provided as Table 1. Field data and soil profile
logs are provided as Appendix B. Laboratory analytical reports are provided as Appendix C.

The final dimensions of the excavated area were approximately thirteen (13) feet in length, eleven (11) feet in width, and one (1)
foot in depth. During the course of remediation activities, approximately twenty (20) cubic yards of impacted soil were
transported to an NMOCD-approved surface waste facility for disposal.

Remediation activities were conducted in accordance with applicable NMOCD regulations. Impacted soil affected above the
NMOCD Closure Criteria and/or NMOCD Reclamation Standards was excavated and transported to an NMOCD-approved
disposal facility. Laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples indicate concentrations of BTEX, TPH, and
chloride are below the NMOCD Closure Criteria and/or NMOCD Reclamation Standards. 

4.0

On November 2, 2022, remediation activities commenced at the Site. In accordance with the NMOCD, impacted soil affected
above the NMOCD Closure Criteria was excavated and stockpiled on-site, pending transfer to an NMOCD-approved surface
waste facility for disposal. The floor and sidewalls of the excavation were advanced until field observations and test results
suggested BTEX, TPH, and chloride concentrations were below the NMOCD Closure Criteria.

5.0

Upon receiving laboratory analytical results from confirmation soil samples, excavated areas were backfilled with locally
sourced, non-impacted "like" material placed at or near original relative positions. The affected area was compacted and
contoured to achieve erosion control, stability, and preservation of surface water flow, to the extent practicable. Affected areas
not on production pads and/or lease roads will be reseeded with an agency and/or landowner-approved seed mixture free of
noxious weeds during the first favorable growing season following closure of the Site. 

6.0

In addition, Etech collected four (4) horizontal delineation soil samples (NH 1 @ 1', EH 1 @ 1', SH 1 @ 1' and WH 1 @ 1') 
representative of each cardinal direction in an effort to further characterize the horizontal extent of the release. The collected soil 
samples were submitted to a certified, commercial laboratory for analysis of BTEX, TPH, and chloride. Laboratory analytical 
results indicated BTEX, TPH, and chloride concentrations were below the NMOCD Closure Criteria and NMOCD Reclamation 
standards in all of the submitted soil samples.  

Upon excavating impacted soil affected above the NMOCD Closure Criteria, Etech collected five (5) confirmation soil samples
(FL 1 @ 1', EW 1, NW 1, SW 1 and WW 1). The collected soil samples were submitted to a certified, commercial laboratory for
analysis of BTEX, TPH, and chloride. Laboratory analytical results indicated BTEX, TPH, and chloride concentrations were
below the NMOCD Closure Criteria in all of the submitted soil samples.  



LIMITATIONS7.0

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions, Inc., has prepared this Remediation Summary and Soil Closure Request to the best of
its ability. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or intended. Etech has examined and relied upon documents
referenced in the report and on oral statements made by certain individuals. Etech has not conducted an independent examination
of the facts contained in referenced materials and statements. Etech has presumed the genuineness of these documents and
statements and that the information provided therein is true and accurate. Etech has prepared the report in a professional manner,
using the degree of skill and care exercised by similar environmental consultants. Etech notes that the facts and conditions
referenced in this report may change over time, and the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are applicable only to
the facts and conditions as described at the time of this report.

This report has been prepared for the benefit of H.L. Brown Operating, LLC. Use of the information contained in this report is
prohibited without the consent of Etech and/or H.L. Brown Operating, LLC.



DISTRIBUTION

(Electronic Submission)

8.0

H.L. Brown Operating, LLC
300 West Louisiana
Midland, TX 79702-2237

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Nature Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division, District 1
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
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Topographic Map
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Figure 2
Aerial Proximity Map
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Site and Sample Location Map
Figure 3
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Site and Sample Location Map
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Table 1
Concentrations of BTEX, TPH, and Chloride in Soil



10 50 - - 1,000 - 2,500 20,000

10 50 - - - - 100 600

4500 Cl

Benzene 
(mg/kg)

BTEX 
(mg/kg)

GRO       
C6-C10 

(mg/kg)

DRO       
C10-C28 

(mg/kg)

GRO + 
DRO       

C6-C28 

(mg/kg)

ORO       
C28-C36 

(mg/kg)

TPH       
C6-C36 

(mg/kg)

Chloride 
(mg/kg)

FL 1 @ 1' 11/2/2022 1 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 3,840
EW 1 11/2/2022 0-1 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 1,120
NW 1 11/2/2022 0-1 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 238 238 153 391 2,520
SW 1 11/2/2022 0-1 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 1,200
WW 1 11/2/2022 0-1 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 62.3 62.3 49.6 112 4,080
NH 1 @ 1' 12/12/2022 1 In-Situ - - <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 160
EH 1 @ 1' 12/12/2022 1 In-Situ - - <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 144
SH 1 @ 1' 12/12/2022 1 In-Situ - - <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 192
WH 1 @ 1' 12/12/2022 1 In-Situ - - <10.0 <10.0 <20.0 <10.0 <30.0 32.0

SW 846 8021B SW 846 8015M Ext.

Table 1
Concentrations of BTEX, TPH, and Chloride in Soil

H.L. Brown Operating, LLC
Federal D 001

NMOCD Ref. #: nAPP2227253809
NMOCD Closure Criteria

Sample ID Date
Depth 
(Feet)

Soil 
Status

NMOCD Reclamation Standard

Dash (‐): Sample not analyzed for that constituent.

Bold: NMOCD Closure Criteria exceedance.

Red: NMOCD Reclamation Standard exceedance. Page 1 of1



Appendix A
Depth to Groundwater Information
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Note:  Groundwater elevation contours were 
created using the Kriging Interpolation Method.
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Field Data and Soil Profile Logs
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Appendix C
Laboratory Analytical Reports



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

RE: FEDERAL D001

HOBBS, NM 88240

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/12/22  16:11.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

December 13, 2022

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/13/2022

12/12/2022 12/12/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

HL BROWN - RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shalyn Rodriguez

Sample ID: NH 1  @  1' (H225851-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 160 16.0 12/13/2022 ND 432 108 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 218 109 12.1200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 197 98.6 15.4200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 46.3-178

Sample ID: EH 1  @  1' (H225851-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 144 16.0 12/13/2022 ND 432 108 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 218 109 12.1200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 197 98.6 15.4200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 5



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/13/2022

12/12/2022 12/12/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

HL BROWN - RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Shalyn Rodriguez

Sample ID: SH 1  @  1' (H225851-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 192 16.0 12/13/2022 ND 432 108 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 218 109 12.1200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 197 98.6 15.4200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.3 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 46.3-178

Sample ID: WH 1  @  1' (H225851-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 12/13/2022 ND 432 108 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 218 109 12.1200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND 197 98.6 15.4200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 12/13/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.9 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 5



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 4 of 5
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

RE: FEDERAL D001

HOBBS, NM 88240

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/03/22  16:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-22-15.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

November 10, 2022

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/10/2022

11/03/2022 11/02/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: FL 1 @ 1' (H225208-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.85 92.7 3.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.92 96.0 4.312.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.94 97.1 3.572.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2022 ND 5.98 99.7 3.336.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 102 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3840 16.0 11/07/2022 ND 400 100 7.69400 QM-07

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 179 89.7 9.13200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 203 101 6.31200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.5 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/10/2022

11/03/2022 11/02/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: NW 1 (H225208-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.85 92.7 3.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.92 96.0 4.312.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.94 97.1 3.572.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2022 ND 5.98 99.7 3.336.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 2520 16.0 11/07/2022 ND 400 100 7.69400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 179 89.7 9.13200

DRO >C10-C28* 238 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 203 101 6.31200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 153 10.0 11/08/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.7 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/10/2022

11/03/2022 11/02/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: EW 1 (H225208-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.85 92.7 3.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.92 96.0 4.312.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.94 97.1 3.572.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2022 ND 5.98 99.7 3.336.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1120 16.0 11/07/2022 ND 400 100 7.69400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 179 89.7 9.13200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 203 101 6.31200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.7 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.6 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/10/2022

11/03/2022 11/02/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SW 1 (H225208-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.85 92.7 3.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.92 96.0 4.312.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.94 97.1 3.572.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2022 ND 5.98 99.7 3.336.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1200 16.0 11/07/2022 ND 400 100 7.69400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 179 89.7 9.13200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 203 101 6.31200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.3 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Etech Environmental & Safety Solutions

2617 W MARLAND

JOEL LOWRY

HOBBS NM, 88240

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/10/2022

11/03/2022 11/02/2022

FEDERAL D001

16853

RURAL ROOSEVELT CO., NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WW 1 (H225208-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: JH/BTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.85 92.7 3.472.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.92 96.0 4.312.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2022 ND 1.94 97.1 3.572.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2022 ND 5.98 99.7 3.336.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2022 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 69.9-140

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4080 16.0 11/07/2022 ND 400 100 7.69400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 179 89.7 9.13200

DRO >C10-C28* 62.3 10.0 11/08/2022 ND 203 101 6.31200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 49.6 10.0 11/08/2022 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.4 % 45.3-161

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 46.3-178

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.  The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS 

recovery.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Appendix D
Photographic Log



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  202111

CONDITIONS
Operator:

H L BROWN OPERATING, LLC
P.O. Box 2237
Midland, TX 79702

OGRID:

213179
Action Number:

202111
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

jnobui Closure Report Approved. Please note going forward, to provide additional info on unregistered wells used for dtw determination, like Lat/Long data. 5/8/2023


